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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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Docket No. 9309

In the Matter of

KENTUCKY HOUSEHOLD GOODS CARRIERS ASSOCIATION, INC.

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
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This amicus curiae brief is submitted by the Kentucky Office of the Attorney General

(the Attorney General) for the Commonwealth of Kentucky in support of the initial decision and

. Decision and Order).
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE

To the extent that this case involves the anti-trust and competition policy of the
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The attorney general has a long history of aggressive antitrust enforcement, including
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interest in a consumer protection matter explicitly entrusted to the Attorney General by statute
and constitution. The Attorney General explores in this amicus brief the concordance between
Kentucky law and public policy, and federal law and public policy concerning market based

pricing of goods and services, and the ALJ Decision and Order relating thereto.



otherwise, or conspiracy, in restraint of trade or commerce in this
Commonwealth shall be unlawful.

(2) It shall be unlawful for any person or persons to
monopolize, or attempt to monopolize, or combine or conspire
with any other person or persons to monopolize any part of the
trade or commerce in this Commonwealth.
Enforcement of the Consumer Protection Act by the Attorney General is provided for in
KRS 367.190(1). Additionally the Attorney General is a Constitutional ofﬁcér, and is by statute
the chief law officer and advisor to the Commonwealth of Kentucky. KRS 15.020. Finally the

Kentucky Supreme Court in a certification of law has opined that KRS 15.020 supercedes other
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v. Southern Belle Dairy Co., 801 S.W.2d 60 (Ky. 1990).

II. = THE ALJ DECISION AND ORDER DOES NOT IMPLICATE FEDERALISM
‘ CONCERNS BECAUSE IT DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH KENTUCKY LAW OR
PUBLIC POLICY.

Respondent’s post-trial brief seems to reflect a misunderstanding of the underlying

nrinecinlee af federaliem addrecced in Povler v Rrnuwn and FTC v Ticnr Title Ineuvance ((n |



Respondent’s extended discussion of supposed conflicts between state and federal law misses the
point. The discussion by respondent of Kentucky statutes underlying this case ignores the
Kentucky Constitution and a long line of Kentucky Supreme Court constitutional decisions
relating to interference with market-based pricing by private parties pursuant to state saﬁction.

" Extended discussion of the statutory price-setting system underlying this case is simply
inapposite, since the system would surely fail to pass muster under existing Kentucky
constitutional jurisprudence.
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enact legislation which does not violate the Kentucky Constitution, and which produces the

necessary level of judgmental choice by the state required in setting prices, the Order clearly
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(Ky. 1958), a case predating the passage of the Consumer Protection Act, Kentucky’s highest
court unanimously held unconstitutional the part of the “Fair Trade Act” purporting to allow
enforcement of a minimum retail price agreement on non-signatories to the contract. “[Tlhis

statute, we think, is a legislative invasion of the broad constitutional liberty of the people to
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Constitution Section 2 which prohibits the exercise of arbitrary power by the Commonwealth.?
In a later case, very close in point, the Kentucky Supreme Court addressed the very

question presented here — did a price-setting statute in which a Kentucky agency responsible for
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judgmental choice by the state as to the prices, violate Section 1 of the Sherman Act. After a full






Act issue, instead declaring that any such price-fixing statute is a violation of the Kentucky
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As we have previously said, the statutory purpose of the law, is to
i1l
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milk products. As we have also said, the law is in reality and in
practice not an antl-monopoly statute, but is rather, a minimum
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691 S.W.2d at 899-900.

A brief comparison between the statutes in issue in the Kroger case and those in the case
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Commonwealth of Kentucky to be served upon the following persons:
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via Office of the Secretary, Room H-159
Federal Trade Commission

600 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20580

overnight courier to:

Goeffrey D. Oliver, Esq., Assistant Director
Federal Trade Commission

601 New Jersey Avenue, NW, NJ-6245
Washington, DC 20580

Dana Abrahamsen, Esq.

Federal Trade Commission

601 New Jersey Avenue, NW, NJ-6209
Washington, DC 20580

James C. McMahon
Brodsky, Altman & McMahon, LLP

——— . AN OS S ot
New York, NY 10165-1544

James Dean Liebman, Esq.
Liebman and Liebman
403 West Main Street
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

J. Todd Shipp, Assistant General Counsel
Office of Legal Services

Transportation Cabinet
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